
Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 

DNS 

Class 

FSV 

F1 

FA 

FA 

FMaz 

CAN-AM 

FMaz 

FMaz 

FSR 

FB 

FSV 

FSV 

No. 

11 
1 

32 
96 
14 
86 
44 
75 

5 
15 
35 

74 

Name 

David Rugh 
John Dimmer 
Kurt DelBene 
John McCoy 
M elv in  D av id  Kem p er,  J r 
Ian Wood 
James Phoenix 
Rick Jonas 
John Rankin 
Malcolm Kneale 
Jeff Gerken 

Skip Jones 

Make/Model 

1982 Ralt RT5 
1971 Tyrrell 004 
2002 Swift 014a 
1986 Swift DB4 
1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1970 McLaren M12 
1993 Star Formula Mazda 
1998 Mazda Formula 
1965 Beach Mk 4B 
1966 Brabham BT15 
1985 Ralt RT-5 (F/SV) 

1985 Ralt RT-5 Super Vee 

Laps 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 

8 

Total Tm 

19:35.848 
19:37.723 
19:56.786 
19:58.008 
20:16.718 
20:27.179 
19:54.619 
20:04.956 
20:42.154 
20:57.370 
13:02.537 

Best Tm 

1:22.365 
1:22.355 
1:23.252 
1:24.018 
1:25.613 
1:25.755 
1:29.210 
1:30.021 
1:32.757 
1:37.341 
1:25.317 

Home Town 

Ridgefield WA 
Tacoma WA 
Medina WA 
Bellingham WA 
Toledo WA 
Burnaby BC 
Bonney Lake WA 
Everett WA 
Normandy Park, WA 
Cochrane  AB 
Liberty Lake WA 

Hillsboro  OR 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2022 11:57:03 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Mike Lawler, Wil Painter, Doug Smith, Bruce Boyd, Ward Bettes 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

1.875 

Avg. Speed 

89.552 

Best Lap Tm 

1:22.355 

Best Speed 

98.355 

Best Lap by 

1 - John Dimmer 

 

34th Annual Pacific Northwst Historics 

Group 5/6 - Sports Racers & Wings/Things 

Race #1 

Race started at 15:06:09 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/1/2022 14:50 

 34th Annual

 PACIFIC NORTHWEST HISTORICS

 
July 1-3, 2022



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 

DNS 

Class 

F1 

FSV 

FA 

FSV 

FA 

CAN-AM 

FSR 

FMaz 

FMaz 

FB 

FMaz 

FSV 

No. 

1 
11 
32 
35 
96 
86 

5 
44 
14 
15 
75 

74 

Name 

John Dimmer 
David Rugh 
Kurt DelBene 
Jeff Gerken 
John McCoy 
Ian Wood 
John Rankin 
James Phoenix 
M elv in  D av id  Kem p er,  J r 
Malcolm Kneale 
Rick Jonas 

Skip Jones 

Make/Model 

1971 Tyrrell 004 
1982 Ralt RT5 
2002 Swift 014a 
1985 Ralt RT-5 (F/SV) 
1986 Swift DB4 
1970 McLaren M12 
1965 Beach Mk 4B 
1993 Star Formula Mazda 
1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1966 Brabham BT15 
1998 Mazda Formula 

1985 Ralt RT-5 Super Vee 

Laps 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 

Total Tm 

19:49.310 
19:49.695 
20:14.728 
20:15.085 
20:15.593 
20:47.653 
19:54.932 
19:55.070 
19:55.458 
20:44.693 
18:59.017 

Best Tm 

1:21.005 
1:21.104 
1:24.469 
1:24.156 
1:23.110 
1:25.896 
1:30.083 
1:29.096 
1:28.517 
1:33.718 
1:30.767 

Home Town 

Tacoma WA 
Ridgefield WA 
Medina WA 
Liberty Lake WA 
Bellingham WA 
Burnaby BC 
Normandy Park, WA 
Bonney Lake WA 
Toledo WA 
Cochrane  AB 
Everett WA 

Hillsboro  OR 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2022 11:57:24 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Mike Lawler, Wil Painter, Doug Smith, Bruce Boyd, Ward Bettes 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

0.385 

Avg. Speed 

88.539 

Best Lap Tm 

1:21.005 

Best Speed 

99.994 

Best Lap by 

1 - John Dimmer 

 

34th Annual Pacific Northwst Historics 

Group 5/6 - Sports Racers & Wings/Things 

Race #2 

Race started at 10:48:53 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/2/2022 10:40 

 34th Annual

 PACIFIC NORTHWEST HISTORICS

 
July 1-3, 2022



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 

DNS 

Class 

FSV 

FA 

CAN-AM 

FMaz 

FA 

F1 

FMaz 

FB 

FMaz 

FSV 

FSV 

No. 

11 
32 
86 
14 
96 

1 
44 
15 
75 
35 

74 

Name 

David Rugh 
Kurt DelBene 
Ian Wood 
M elv in  D av id  Kem p er,  J r 
John McCoy 
John Dimmer 
James Phoenix 
Malcolm Kneale 
Rick Jonas 
Jeff Gerken 

Skip Jones 

Make/Model 

1982 Ralt RT5 
2002 Swift 014a 
1970 McLaren M12 
1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1986 Swift DB4 
1971 Tyrrell 004 
1993 Star Formula Mazda 
1966 Brabham BT15 
1998 Mazda Formula 
1985 Ralt RT-5 (F/SV) 

1985 Ralt RT-5 Super Vee 

Laps 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 

6 
1 

Total Tm 

19:56.915 
20:03.369 
20:06.771 
20:07.133 
20:11.665 
20:25.379 
21:02.120 
20:37.313 
11:35.163 

2:41.659 

Best Tm 

1:23.310 
1:22.625 
1:24.253 
1:24.290 
1:23.645 
1:23.334 
1:28.265 
1:33.556 
1:40.245 

Home Town 

Ridgefield WA 
Medina WA 
Burnaby BC 
Toledo WA 
Bellingham WA 
Tacoma WA 
Bonney Lake WA 
Cochrane  AB 
Everett WA 
Liberty Lake WA 

Hillsboro  OR 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2022 11:57:42 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Mike Lawler, Wil Painter, Doug Smith, Bruce Boyd, Ward Bettes 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

6.454 

Avg. Speed 

87.976 

Best Lap Tm 

1:22.625 

Best Speed 

98.033 

Best Lap by 

32 - Kurt DelBene 

 

34th Annual Pacific Northwst Historics 

Group 5/6 - Sports Racers & Wings/Things 

Race #3 

Race started at 16:00:30 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/2/2022 15:30 

 34th Annual

 PACIFIC NORTHWEST HISTORICS

 
July 1-3, 2022



Pos 

1 
2 
3 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 

1 
2 
1 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 

FMaz 

FMaz 

CAN-AM 

F1 

FA 

FA 

FB 

FMaz 

FSV 

FSV 

FSV 

No. 

14 
44 
86 

1 
32 
96 
15 
75 
11 
35 
74 

Name 

M elv in  D av id  Kem p er,  J r 
James Phoenix 
Ian Wood 

John Dimmer 
Kurt DelBene 
John McCoy 
Malcolm Kneale 
Rick Jonas 
David Rugh 
Jeff Gerken 
Skip Jones 

Make/Model 

1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1993 Star Formula Mazda 
1970 McLaren M12 

1971 Tyrrell 004 
2002 Swift 014a 
1986 Swift DB4 
1966 Brabham BT15 
1998 Mazda Formula 
1982 Ralt RT5 
1985 Ralt RT-5 (F/SV) 
1985 Ralt RT-5 Super Vee 

Laps 

10 
9 
1 

Total Tm 

19:09.914 
19:30.342 

2:44.262 

Best Tm 

1:43.665 
1:56.586 

Home Town 

Toledo WA 
Bonney Lake WA 
Burnaby BC 

Tacoma WA 
Medina WA 
Bellingham WA 
Cochrane  AB 
Everett WA 
Ridgefield WA 
Liberty Lake WA 
Hillsboro  OR 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2022 11:57:56 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Mike Lawler, Wil Painter, Doug Smith, Bruce Boyd, Ward Bettes 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

1 Lap 

Avg. Speed 

70.440 

Best Lap Tm 

1:43.665 

Best Speed 

78.136 

Best Lap by 

14 - Melvin David Kemper, Jr 

 

34th Annual Pacific Northwst Historics 

Group 5/6 - Sports Racers & Wings/Things 

Race #4 

Race started at 10:41:51 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/3/2022 10:40 

 34th Annual

 PACIFIC NORTHWEST HISTORICS

 
July 1-3, 2022



Pos 

1 
2 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 

1 
2 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 

FMaz 

FMaz 

CAN-AM 

F1 

FA 

FA 

FB 

FMaz 

FSR 

No. 

14 
44 

86 
1 

32 
96 
15 
75 

5 

Name 

M elv in  D av id  Kem p er,  J r 
James Phoenix 

Ian Wood 
John Dimmer 
Kurt DelBene 
John McCoy 
Malcolm Kneale 
Rick Jonas 
John Rankin 

Make/Model 

1998 MSR Formula Mazda 
1993 Star Formula Mazda 

1970 McLaren M12 
1971 Tyrrell 004 
2002 Swift 014a 
1986 Swift DB4 
1966 Brabham BT15 
1998 Mazda Formula 
1965 Beach Mk 4B 

Laps 

11 
9 

Total Tm 

19:43.162 
17:28.849 

Best Tm 

1:37.092 
1:43.201 

Home Town 

Toledo WA 
Bonney Lake WA 

Burnaby BC 
Tacoma WA 
Medina WA 
Bellingham WA 
Cochrane  AB 
Everett WA 
Normandy Park, WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2022 11:58:11 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Mike Lawler, Wil Painter, Doug Smith, Bruce Boyd, Ward Bettes 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  SOVREN 

Margin of Victory 

2 Laps 

Avg. Speed 

75.307 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.092 

Best Speed 

83.426 

Best Lap by 

14 - Melvin David Kemper, Jr 

 

34th Annual Pacific Northwst Historics 

Group 5/6 - Sports Racers & Wings/Things 

Race #5 

Race started at 14:55:03 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/3/2022 14:45 

 34th Annual

 PACIFIC NORTHWEST HISTORICS

 
July 1-3, 2022


